and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of 
the Company, at its meeting held today, i.e., Tuesday, December 23, 2025, has, inter alia, approved the 
proposal for fund raising upto to an amount of Rs. 249,84,96,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Forty-Nine 
Crore Eighty-Four Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Only) by way of:  

(i) issuance of upto 4,40,000 (Four Lakh Forty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten only), at an issue price of ₹1,248/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Forty-
Eight only) per security, including a premium of ₹1,238/- (Rupees One Thousand Two 
Hundred Thirty-Eight only) per equity share. 

(ii) issuance upto 15,62,000 (Fifteen Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand) Equity Warrants, each 

warrant being fully convertible into one Equity Share of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten 
only), at an issue price of ₹1,248/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight only) 
per security, including a premium of ₹1,238/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-
Eight only) per equity share warrant. 

The aforesaid issuance, aggregating to approx. Rs. 249,84,96,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Forty Nine 
Crore Eighty-Four Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Only), has been approved on a preferential basis to the 
proposed allottees as detailed in Annexure B. The Equity Shares and Equity Warrants are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the “Securities”, and the issuance thereof constitutes a Preferential Issue,

[...]

Preferential Allotment (for cash consideration) in 
accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations 

iii Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

Equity Shares: Issuance upto 4,40,000 (Four Lakh 
Forty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ₹10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each, at an issue price of ₹1,248/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight 
only) per Equity Share, including a premium of 
₹1,238/- (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred 
Thirty-Eight only) per Equity Share, aggregating to 
₹54,91,20,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Four Crore Ninety-One 
Lakh Twenty Thousand only). 

Equity Warrants: Issuance upto 15,62,000 (Fifteen 
Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand) Equity Warrants, each 
convertible into one Equity Share of face value of 
₹10/- (Rupees Ten only), at an issue price of ₹1,248/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Eight 
only) per Warrant, including a premium of ₹1,238/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Eight 
only) per Warrant, aggregating to ₹1,94,93,76,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Ninety-Four Crore Ninety-
Three Lakh Seventy-Six Thousand only). 

Additional details in case of preferential issue:  

iv Names of the investors Please refer to Annexure B 

v Post allotment of securities - outcome of 
the subscription 

The Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to the 
proposed issue shall rank pari passu in all respects